
System Of Care Governance Coalition (SOCGC) 

Meeting Minutes for: November 16, 2016 @ 11:30am-1:00pm 

 

In Attendance: Crystal Selleck (Wraparound Facilitator- Four County Counseling Center) 

cselleck@fourcounty.org; Beth Barnett (Vice President of Early Childhood Services-Bona Vista 

Programs) bbarnett@bonavista.org; Phil Bunce (Pastor of Counseling and Administration-

EastPointe Bible Church) pbunce@eastpointebiblechurch.org; Kenneth Hanson (Assistant 

Superintendent-Peru School Corporation) khanson@peru.k12.in.us; Gabriel Greer (Mayor) 

ggreer@cityofperu.org; Lauren Hall (Pastor of Main Street United Methodist Church) 

lauren.hall@inumc.org; Diana Berich (Vice President of Physician Services) 

dberich@dukesmemorialhosp.com; Caitlin Nieto (Guidance Counselor-Peru High School) 

cnieto@peru.k12.in.us; Christa Crabil (School Counselor-Elmwood Primary) 

ccrabill@peru.k12.in.us; Sarah Graham (Guidance Counselor-Peru High School) 

sgraham@peru.k12.in.us; Jami Edwards (Peru School Corporation) jedwards@peru.k12.in.us); 

Jean Hartung (Patient Care Navigator Four County Counseling Center/Dukes Memorial) 

IHartung@fourcounty.org; Jessica Jones (Peru Junior High School) jejones@peru.k12.in.us; 

Kristi Eddy (Peru School Corporation/Keys Academy) keddy@peru.k12.in.us; Lindsey Davison 

(Family Service Association-Howard County Domestic Violence Program) davisonl@fsahc.org; 

Linda Allison (Dukes Therapy PT-OT-ST) lindaindiana@comcast.net; Connie Shapiro (Whites 

Residential) constance.shapiro@whitesrfs.org; Lisa Boothby (Dukes Memorial Hospital) 

lboothby@dukesmemorialhosp.com; Debi Wallick (Executive Director United Way of Miami 

County) debiw@uwmiamip.org; Steve Quinlan (First Presbyterian Church) pastor@fpcperu.org; 

Ashley Moon (Early Head Start) amoon@bonavista.org; Faith Kingery (Four County Counseling 

Center) fkingery@fourcounty.org; Lori Robertson (Freedom Therapy) 

lori.freedomtherapy@gmail.com; Keith Allen (Peru Rolling Chapel) 

kallen@eastpointbiblechurch.org; Jennifer Yates (Substance Abuse Prevention Director-YMCA) 

jenyates@yahoo.com; Tom Luke (Adult Education Association) mcadulted@gmail.com; Marc 

Williamson (YMCA) mlwilliamson@rtcol.com; Peter Diedrichs (Miami County Prosecutors 

Office) pdiedrichs@miammicountyin.gov;  

 
 

11:30am: Call meeting to order: Antonia Sawyer- 

• Introductions were made.  Jennifer Yates spoke about the grant she has received, and she 

is from the YMCA.  $200,000 grant focused on prevention for Miami County.  Next 

meeting is December 12, 2016 @ 5pm. Main Street United Methodist Church in 

basement.  

• Brenda Morgan spoke about Health and Wellness Fair to be held November 17, 2016 @ 

10:00am-2:00pm.  Free to community. 

• Amend minutes to correct John Walker title from executive to assistant director; Miami 

County Substance Abuse Coalition needs to be added to sector list; Todd Burns name 

needs changed from Burus to Burns.   

 

11:45am-12:20pm: Discussion/Decision to have Jayme Whittaker come back in January or wait until 

needs assessment is complete? 

• It was decided that Jayme would come back later in the year once the needs assessment 

was complete.  This was decided based on the desire to have data for Jayme to help 

decipher and implement.  The coalition will exchange the community assessment and 

secondary needs assessment/community resource guide to begin looking into what the 
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needs are, what questions to ask and who to ask them to.  It was also discussed that once 

the needs came it, it would be easier for the coalition to build a vision-mission statement.  

• Coalition would like to reach out into the community and see what the needs are.  Local 

System Coordinator and coalition will look for more data pieces and needs assessments 

that have been done in the past three (3) years.  

• Antonia Sawyer, BS passed out copies for the community assessment and then agreed to 

send electronically to the group.  The assessment shows trends within the community.  

• Coalition will look over secondary needs assessment and Miami County resource Guide 

to include any missing data.  This will then be forwarded to Mayor Greer/Peter 

Diedrichs for website application allowing community access to all resources available 

in the community.  It will be decided at a later date who will access that site for updates.  

• All information to be placed on website will be forwarded to 2-1-1 to ensure they have 

an updated version of the guide.  

•  Between now and January: Antonia will continue to reach out to the community in an 

effort to grow the coalition.  The coalition will continue to voice those they wish to see 

join the coalition/discussions happening at the meeting.  

• Coalition requested a list of all individuals at the meeting and their job 

description/contact information. It was agreed that phone numbers could be added to list.   

• Next month’s meeting will host Four County Counseling Center Directors to discuss 

services and new “up and coming” programing.  This topic was requested at last month’s 

meeting. 

• Todd Burns was unable to attend, Antonia presented results of information provided by 

Todd.  It was discussed that Narcan/Naloxone only prevent substance abuse toxicity if 

not paired with benzodiazepines. Basic Life Skills (BLS) would be a good training for 

community and first responders outside of the EMS position.  Community is mostly 

aware of Narcan/Naloxone not Flumazinl, a benzodiazepine reversal medication.  Police 

are unable to carry Flumazinl, resulting in an inability to revive a victim.   

• It was requested Flumazinl be researched as well as how to resupply EMS-Police with 

Narcan once used.  Cost has risen making it available not accessible. Mayor asked if 

anyone was receiving “pushback” on Narcan as he had.   

• Is it possible to supply masks to first responders who would learn BLS? Antonia will 

look into Lifeline Access grant.   

 

 

12:30pm:   Antonia Sawyer presented Miami County Transportation Effort to coalition.  Mayor stated he 

has a bike committee and was interested in sharing with them.  Mayor showed interest in participating in 

the proposal tomorrow with Debi Wallick.  Mayor will be putting in bike lanes through Miami County 

and is interested in encouraging community to use them.  Debi Wallick motioned for the transportation 

effort, Pastor Lauren Hall second.  The coalition as a whole voted for the project and established a work 

group to focus on access, application and population.   Mayor requested coalition to locate areas around 

Miami County that would need bike racks made accessible.  

• Transportation work group includes: Zac See, Pastor Lauren Hall, Chief Michal Meeks, 

Kristi Eddy, and a member from First Presbyterian Church.  

• This group will work toward a name, application, and access process to present to the 

coalition until it has been formalized and voted on.   

 

1:30pm: Meeting adjourned: Next meeting was scheduled for December 13, 2016 @ 11:30am.  Location 

TBD by 11/17/16. 

 

 


